• Hard Coking Coal forward price curve based on a compilation of short term (12 months) prices from Isaac

Plains coal marketing agent M Resources Pty Ltd and long-term estimates completed by Wood McKenzie

• A$/US$ Foreign exchange forward curve estimates are based on market consensus curves

• Coal sales based on the current mining plans of the Isaac Plains Complex, including the Isaac Plains mine, the

Isaac Plains East Mine (commenced July 2018), and the Isaac Downs Mine (unapproved).

As considered in AASB 13 para 93(h)(i) the following unobservable inputs contain sensitivities that would result in

significant changes to the market valuation. Interactions between the sensitivities in the coking coal price and the

US$/A$ foreign exchange rate. As the coal commodity is currently traded in US$ the interaction between the index

price and the FX rate could both magnify and mitigate each other depending on the timing and direction of

movements of both indexes.

A matrix is shown below of changes in the Hard Coking Coal index and the A$/US$ exchange rate. The numbers

are shown in millions and the highlighted number in blue is the current valuation.

Hard Coking Coal Index curve

+10% +5% Current (5%) (10%)

FX
 In

d
e

x
cu

rv
e

 +10% 13.858 13.700 3.327 0.000 0.000

+5% 13.858 13.858 13.700 3.327 0.000

Current 13.858 13.858 13.858 13.700 3.327

-5% 13.858 13.858 13.858 13.858 13.658

-10% 13.858 13.858 13.858 13.858 13.858

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 STANMORE COAL LIMITED Annual Report - December 2020

75

NOTE 18 VENDOR ROYALTIES – CONTINGENT CONSIDERATION (CONT.)

Below shows the previous matrix as a percentage change in value.

Hard Coking Coal Index curve

+10% +5% Current (5%) (10%)

FX
 In

d
e

x
cu

rv
e

 +10% - (1.1%) (76.0%) (100.0%) (100.0%)

+5% - - (1.1%) (76.0%) (100.0%)

Current - - - (1.1%) (76.0%)

-5% - - - - (1.4%)

-10% - - - - -

The table below shows changes in valuation due to changes to Isaac Plains coal sales volume relating to a non-

operating future mine not being approved for any reason:

Change
Valuation

$’000
Valuation change

$’000
%

Change

Isaac Downs (not approved) 7,014 (6,844) (49.4%)

Remaining Isaac Plains complex reduced by 20% product 12,192 (1,666) (12.0%)

Remaining Isaac Plains complex increased by 20% product 15,410 1,552 11.2%

NOTE 19 PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

31 December 2020

$ ‘000
30 June 2020

$ ‘000

CURRENT

Provision for annual leave  217  367

Provision for STI bonus  300  164

Provision for long service leave  294  -

Total current provision for employee benefits  811  531

NON-CURRENT

Provision for long service leave  60  366

Total provision for employee benefits  871  897

RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT

Liabilities for employee benefits expected to be wholly settled within 12 months of the end of the reporting period

are recognised in respect of employees’ services rendered up to the end of the reporting period. They are

measured at amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Where the Group has liabilities that are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the

reporting period these obligations are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made

in respect of the services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period. Consideration is given to

[…]

30 June 2020

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 32,244 - - 32,244 0.25%

Restricted cash - 407 - 407 0.82%

Receivables - - 4,714 4,714

Security deposits  - - 115 115

Total financial assets 32,244 407 4,829 37,480

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade payables - - 32,524 32,524

Equipment finance lease - 12,469 - 12,469 4.55%

Vendor royalties payable - - 22,650 22,650

Lease liability - 823 - 823 8.0%

Other payables - - 622 622

Total financial liabilities - 13,292 55,796 69,088

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 STANMORE COAL LIMITED Annual Report - December 2020

85

NOTE 23 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

The Consolidated Entity has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk. This

sensitivity demonstrates the effect on the current periods results and equity which could result from a change in

these risks.

At 31 December 2020, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate would be as follows:

Increase

in interest rate
by 1%

Decrease
in interest rate

by 1%

31 December
2020

Carrying Amount
Profit

or loss
Equity

Profit
or loss

Equity

$ ‘000 $ ‘000 $ ‘000 $ ‘000 $

Cash and cash equivalents 5,041 50 50 (50) (50)

Tax charge of 30% - (15) (15) 15 15

After tax increase/ (decrease) - 35 35 (35) (35)

30 June
2020

Cash and cash equivalents 32,244 322 322 (322) (322)

Tax charge of 30% - (97) (97) 97 97

After tax increase/ (decrease) - 225 225 (225) (225)

FAIR VALUES

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for

disclosure purposes. AASB 9 Financial Instruments: Disclosures which requires disclosure of fair value

measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1);

b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either

directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2); and